
MINUTES OF NEWTON PARISH COUNCIL MEETING 
Held on Wednesday 12th June 2019 at Newton Village Hall at 7.30pm 

 

Signed ____________________________                                                      Date__________________________  

 

All Present 
Councillors: Paul Presland (Chairman), Phil Taylor, Sue Crawte, Russ Bower & Laura Smith. 
  
Attending 
James Finch (Suffolk County Council), Lee Parker (Babergh District Council) Adrian Beckham (Clerk). 9 
members of the public were present. 

 
19/058  Apologies for Absence 

Cllr. Schwenk sent her apologies. 
 
19/059  Declaration of Interests and Requests for Dispensation  

None.  
 

19/060  Minutes of meeting held on the 13th March 2019  
Minute 19/046 was incorrect as NPC no longer qualify for the General Power of Competence. This 
was revised accordingly. Minute 19/39 should read 19/07. Also: under Minute 19/39 it should read 
Cllr. Bower requested the installation of speed limiting signs. The revised minutes of the meeting 
were then approved by the councillors and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

19/061  Public Forum  
a. Cllr. Parker (Babergh District Council) confirmed his new ward covered not only Newton, but 

Leavenheath; Assington; and Little Cornard. He was also on the Planning Committee and 
Cabinet member for Customers, Digital Transformation & Improvement. All future Babergh 
Council Meetings will be streamed on U-tube. The case of escaping livestock was under 
investigation.  
Cllr. Parker also reminded NPC that planning for the forthcoming Firework display in November 
should be on next month’s agenda. 

 
b. Cllr. Finch (Suffolk County Council) provided a report. Items covered included:   

• Suffolk County Council’s AGM – 5 New Policy Priorities: New council houses; Cut carbon 
emissions; Work more collaboratively with councils and public service partners; A long term 
vision for growing Suffolk’s economy; and the Council to act more commercially. 

• Offsted confirms SCC’s Children’s Services are ‘Outstanding’. 

• New Highways Self Help Scheme empowers local councils to do more in their community.  

• Fostering and Adoption - Previous meetings have been well attended and it is hoped some 
will progress to become foster carers. There will be further “one to one drop in sessions”: 
Mary’s House, Swan Street, Boxford – Thursday 6th June 19.30 – 21.30 ; and The 
Garrard Room at the Bures Community Centre – 24th June 1930 – 21.30 . 

• Broadband in Newton. Please let the Clerk know your name, address and landline phone 
number; if you still cannot receive superfast broadband. 

 
c. NPC heard a presentation from the Newton Gardening Group. They hope to have an open 

evening in July. The members attend the allotments as time allows, but they aim to meet each 
Sunday. Also, NPC agreed to re-imburse the group for equipment purchased as previously 
agreed. 

 
d. NPC heard a presentation from Helen DeRoy regarding an event to celebrate VE Day - Friday 8 

May 2020. More details to follow.  Next year's Early May Bank Holiday will be moved back by 
four days for the whole of the UK to coincide with the 75th anniversary of VE Day. 

 
e. In response to a concern raised by Mr and Mrs Jones about an item in the minutes of the May 

meeting, the Chairman visited to discuss the issues. He explained that a nearby resident to 
Abbey House had become concerned that the new entrance might be exacerbating the flooding 
problem in Rectory Road. A very helpful conversation took place and both parties agreed that 
the next steps would be to confirm if the new entrance was on land belonging to Mr and Mrs 
Jones or on land belonging to Newton Green Trust. The Chairman of the Trust confirmed that it 
was now a land registry issue which was being investigated by the Trust solicitors. 
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19/062  Clerks Report and Correspondence 
a. Clerk to contact Suffolk Highways about the possibility of installation of further speed limiting signs 

at each end of the village – This will be discussed at the July meeting. 
b. The clerk presented the costs for repairing the Bus Shelters. The councillors were concerned about 

the expense and asked the clerk to investigate other alternatives. 
c. It was agreed that the Clerk would order a new bench and get it installed at the earliest opportunity.  
d. The installation of the new defibrillator had been delayed, but should now proceed unhindered. 

 
 

 
19/063  Finance 

a. The councillors reviewed and resolved to accept the internal audit report from Heelis & Lodge for 
2018 / 2019. NPC also reviewed the internal Controls; Risk Assessment; and Asset Register (lap-
top and printer added).  

b. The councillors resolved to approve the NPC Bank Reconciliation and Receipts and Payments 
Account for the year ending 31st March 2019. 

c. The councillors resolved that Section 1 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 
for 2018 / 2019 was approved and the Chairman signed the section on behalf of NPC. 

d. The councillors resolved that Section 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 
for 2018 / 2019 was approved and the Chairman signed the section on behalf of NPC. 

e. The councillors resolved to approve the explanation of the quantified significant variances in 
relation to Section 2 of Annual Governance and Accountability Return for 2018 / 2019. 

f. The councillors noted the income received since the last meeting, agreed the Reconciliation of 
Accounts against the Bank Statements and reviewed the Statement of Accounts against the budget. 

g. All cheques signed and due for signing, as itemised in the RFO Report (See Appendix), were 
authorised by the councillors. 

 
19/064  Planning  

a. NPC supported Planning Applications DC/19/02560 (Discharge of Conditions Application for 
DC/19/01516- Condition 3 (Timber Frame Inspection). 1 Tudor Cottages, Sudbury Road, Newton 

b. NPC supported Planning Application DC/19/02227 under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act - B/16/00629 under appeal reference APP/D350/W/163159797 without compliance for 
the removal of condition 2 to allow replacement of drawing 3467-02D and incorporation of drawing 
346702E to incorporate phasing plan.  Abbey House, Rectory Road, Newton 

c. NPC supported Planning Applications DC/19/02236 / DC/19/02233 - Construction of tennis court 
with fence and creation of a lake / Conversion of stables for plant/changing room. Erection of new 
gates and entrance wall. Installation of swimming pool. Erection of single storey rear extension.   
Valleyfields, Valley Road, Newton.  

d. Updates on existing applications are contained in the Appendix. 
 
19/065   Reports 

a. Newton Trust – 45 Sapplings have been donated by the Woodland Trust. 
b. Newton Village Hall – Have agreed the location of the defibrillator. 
c. NNPT – Draft plan was scheduled for August, but now delayed until October 2019. 
 

19/39  Questions to the Chair 
a. Concerns about hedge blocking the pathway along A134 from Hill’s Barn to Valley Road Junction. 

Clerk to make enquiries. 
b. CIL Application submitted by Cllr Presland 
c. Pothole at corner of Nicholson’s Court – Clerk to report. 

 
Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting is on Wednesday 10th July 2019 starting at 7.30pm. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 9.10pm 
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APPENDIX 
 
Agenda Item 4 Dispensations 
If there is an item on this agenda for which you have a pecuniary interest, you will not be able to take part in any of the 
discussion or vote on a resolution.  However, if you wish the council to consider your request for dispensation you 
need to write to the Clerk ahead of the meeting stating your reasons on why you should be given a dispensation. 
 
Agenda Item 5 Correspondence Circulated 
No correspondence other than that listed in this pack has been received since the last meeting.  If there is an email 
that I have circulated which is not included on the agenda and you consider it should be discussed, please raise the 
item at this point. 
 
Clerk’s Report 
 

Item Action 

Abbey House 

Extra Grass Cutting for Footpaths 

Organise New bench to be installed at end of 
Playing Field 



Organise Installation of defibrillator   
Repairs to Bus Shelters  
Hastoe / Alston Close - Update  

Bottle bank to be emptied  

Caravan has been removed from Lilly Fields, 
Rotten Row 

 

Installation of Speed signs  

 
A correction must be made to the minutes of the last meeting 

19/046 General Power of Competence (GPC) .  

Newton Parish Council can not use GPC as the clerk is not yet qualified 

GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE  

The General Power of Competence (GPC) is intended to give local authorities (including parish and town 
councils) wider powers to deliver more for their communities.  The GPC will allow a council to do anything 
that individuals generally may do, except where other aspects of law may forbid them from doing.  For 
example put someone in prison.  It is intended to relieve councils of the need to find specific statutory powers 
to authorise their activities. 

Councils not being eligible to make use of the GPC can only do those things which they are specifically 
empowered to do by statute.   It is envisaged this power will provide parish and town councils with a greater 
freedom to act. 

It is anticipated that the regulations will confirm that to be eligible to exercise the GPC a parish council must 
conform with the following:- 

• at least two thirds of the total number of councillors have been elected (at ordinary or by election), not 
co- opted, at the meeting the resolution is passed to confirm that the council is eligible 

• the council’s clerk holds either 
o Certificate in Local Council Administration (CILCA); for those that took the old CiLCA 2012 

syllabus they should also have passed the newer Section 7 which is to test knowledge of the 
general power 

o or level 4 qualification awarded by the University of Gloucestershire, (eg the Certificate of 
Higher Education in Local Policy, or foundation degree in Community Engagement and 
Governance  

• the clerk should (not mandatory) complete relevant training in the GPC provided in accordance with 
the national training strategy. 

• having met the above conditions, the council passes a resolution to confirm this and it is clearly 
minuted. 
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Planning Status 
 
Application 
Reference 

Address Planning Details Babergh DC 
Comments 

DC/19/01816  
DC/19/01815 

1 Potash,  
The Green, Newton 

Listed Building Consent / 
Householder Planning Application - 
Erection of orangery (following 
demolition of existing conservatory).   

Awaiting Decision 

DC/19/01805 Abbey House, Rectory Road 
Newton 

Discharge of Conditions Application 
for B/16/00629 approved under 
APP/D3505/W/16/3159797 - 
Condition 3 (Materials) 

Granted 

DC/19/01636 Land At Rotten Row, Newton Outline Planning Application (some 
matters reserved) - Erection of 
detached dwelling and vehicular 
access. 

Refused 

DC/19/00844 Site Off Alston Close Newton Full Planning Application - Erection 
of 4no dwellings.   

Granted 

DC/18/03924 Marks Meadow Rectory Road 
Newton 

Outline Planning Application- 
Erection of 3No dwellings with 
garages and creation of new 
accesses 

Awaiting Decision 
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HEELIS&LODGE 
Local Council Services • Internal Audit 

 
 
 

Internal Audit Report for Newton  Parish Council – 2018/19 

 
The following Internal Audit was carried out on the adequacy of systems of control.  The following 

recommendations/comments have been made: 
 
Income:  £31,874.74  Expenditure:  £12,039.84 Reserves: £64,102.59 

 
AGAR Completion:  

Section One:  No 

Section Two: Yes – draft figures  
Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19:  Yes 

Certificate of Exemption: No 
 

 
Proper book-keeping Cash Book, regular reconciliation of books and bank statements.  Supporting vouchers, 

invoices and receipts 

 
 All were found to be in order. LGAs137 payments are not applicable as the Council have 

adopted the General Power of Competence.  The cashbook is referenced providing a 
clear audit trail.   Supporting paperwork is in place and well referenced.  

 
 The Council should confirm eligibility to continue to use the General Power of 

Competence following the 2019 elections.  
 
Financial regulations Standing Orders and Financial Regulations 

 Tenders 

 Appropriate payment controls including acting within the legal framework with reference 
to council minutes 

 Identifying VAT payments and reclamation 
 Cheque books, paying in books and other relevant documents 

 
 Standing Orders in place:  Yes   

 Reviewed:  18/7/2018 (Ref: 18/096) 

 Financial Regulations in place: Yes    
 Reviewed:  18/7/2018 (Ref: 18/096) 

   
 VAT reclaimed during the year: Yes Registered: No  

 
 General Power of Competence:  No    
 

There were no tenders during the year that exceeded the £25,000 Public Contract 
Regulations threshold. 
 

Risk Assessment Appropriate procedures in place for the activities of the council 

 Compliance with Data Protection regulations 

 
 Risk Assessment document in place:   Yes  

 Data Protection registration:  Yes (Certificate not provided) 
 

 Data Protection  
 The General Data Protection Regulations have changed and the new Regulations came 

into force on 25 May 2018.  It is likely that this will affect the way in which the Council 
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handles its data.  It is advised that, due to the financial risk associated with the new 
Data Protection Regulations, this should form part of the Council’s Risk Assessment.  
Whilst the Council have included a reference to loss of data, GDPR also covers how the 
Council handle data, which includes publication of a Privacy Notice. 

 
 Recommendation: To expand the risk of breach of GDPR in the Council’s Risk 

Assessment. 
 
 Privacy Policy published: No 
 
 A requirement of the GDPR 2018 is to publish a Privacy Notice on the Council’s website.   
 
 Recommendation: The Council should adopt and publish a Privacy Notice. 
 
 Insurance was in place for the year of audit.  The Risk Assessment was reviewed at a 

meeting held on 13/2/2019 (Ref: 19/28). 
 
 Internal Controls were reviewed at a meeting held on 9/1/2019 (Ref: 19/12). 
 
 The Council have satisfactory internal financial controls in place.  Cheque stubbs are 

initialled by signatories. The Clerk provides financial reports to council meetings.  
Councillors are provided with information to enable them to make informed decisions.   

 
 It is good practice for signatories to initial the corresponding invoices when signing 

cheques. 
 
 The annual inspection has been undertaken on the play area (Ref: 10/10/2018 – item 

18/121). 
 
 Fidelity Cover: £150,000 (taken from 2017-2018 IA report) 
 
 The level of Fidelity cover is within the recommended guidelines of year end balances 

plus 50% of the precept.  
 
   

  
Transparency Code  Compliance for smaller councils with income/expenditure under £25,000.   
 Smaller authorities should publish on their website from 1 April 2015:  
 

 Smaller Council: No  
 Website: www.newton.onesuffolk.net/home/parish-council 

 

 The Council is not subject to the requirements of the Transparency Code for smaller 
Councils.  The Transparency Code for Councils with a turnover exceeding £200,000 is not 
covered as part of the Internal Audit.  

 

Budgetary controls Verifying the budgetary process with reference to council minutes and supporting 
documents 

 

 Precept: £10,258 (2019-2020)  Date: 9/1/2019 (Ref: 19/10) 
 Precept: £10,372.81 (2018-2019) Date: 13/12/2018 (Ref: 17/192.b) 

  
 Satisfactory budgetary procedures are in place. The precept was agreed in full council 

and the precept decision and amount has been clearly minuted. The Clerk ensures the 
council are aware of responsibilities, commitments, forward planning and the need for 
adequate reserves. Budget papers are prepared to ensure councillors have sufficient 
information to make informed decisions. Budgets are monitored during the year. 

 
Income controls Precept and other income, including credit control mechanisms 
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 All were found to be in order. Income controls were checked and income received and 
banked cross referenced with the Cash Book and bank statements. 

 
Petty Cash Associated books and established system in place 
  

 A satisfactory expenses system is in place with supporting paperwork.  No Petty Cash 
held.  

 
Payroll controls PAYE and NIC in place where necessary. 

 Compliance with Inland Revenue procedures 

 Records relating to contracts of employment 
 

 PAYE System in place:  Yes   
 
 The Council continue to operate RTI in accordance with HMRC regulations. Payroll is 

outsourced. All supporting paperwork is in place and a P60 has been  
 
Asset control Inspection of asset register and checks on existence of assets 
 Cross checking on insurance cover  

 

 A separate asset register is in place and was reviewed at a meeting held on 12/9/2018 
(Ref: 18/104.b). It is noted that items with no value have been removed.  Whilst items 
may have a nil value, they still remain on the asset register if they continue to be an 
asset of the Council.  Values are recorded at cost value. The total value of assets are 
recorded at £33,648.  The figure in the asset register corresponds with the figure in 
Section 2, Box 9 of the AGAR. 

 
 It is noted that the Council purchased a printer during the year at a cost of £251.45.  It 

appears that this has not been added to the asset register.  This will affect the value of 
assets recorded in Section 2, Box 9 of the 2018-2019 AGAR. 

 
 Recommendation: To update the asset register to include the printer and record the 

amended figure in Section 2, Box 9 of the AGAR. 
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Bank Reconciliation Regularly completed and cash books reconcile with bank statements 

 

 All were in order. Bank Reconciliations are carried out regularly. The bank statements 
reconciled with the end of year accounts and bank reconciliations for all accounts. A 
minor error was found regarding unpresented cheques at the year end.  The amended 
reconciliation is below: 

 
Revised Bank Reconciliation  

   

Balance b/f  44,267.69 

Add Receipts  31,874.74 

Less Payments  12,039.84 

Balance c/f  64,102.59 

   

Represented by:   

   

Current Account  100 

Business Premium Account 1  54,869.88 

Business Premium Account 2  11,139.84 

  66109.72 

   

Less Unpresented Cheques   

1168 240  

1170 100  

1171 48  

1175 841.2  

1179 705.32  

1180 72.61  

 2007.13 2007.13 

    

Balance c/f  64102.59 

 
 
  
 
 
Bank Balances at 31/3/2019 were confirmed as: 
 
 Barclays xxxx6092 £100.00 
 Barclays  xxxx6106 £54,869.88 
 Barclays xxxx9936 £11,139.84 
 

Reserves General Reserves are reasonable for the activities of the Council  
 Earmarked Reserves are identified 

 
 The Council have adequate general reserves in their year end accounts. 
 
 Recommendation: That CIL receipts are shown as an earmarked reserve.  
 

Year-end procedures Appropriate accounting procedures are used and can be followed through from working 
papers to final documents 

 Verifying sample payments and income 

 Checking creditors and debtors where appropriate. 
 

 End of year accounts are prepared on a Receipts & Payments basis. 
 
 The draft  figures entered in the AGAR are incorrect.  The corrected figures should be 

used in the AGAR, Section 2: 
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Box 1 44,268 

Box 2 10,373 

Box 3 21,502 

Box 4 4,302 

Box 5 0 

Box 6 7,738 

Box 7 64,103 

Box 8 64,103 

 
 
Sole Trustee The Council has met its responsibilities as a trustee 

 
 The Council is not a sole trustee. 
 
Internal Audit  
Procedures  The 2018 Internal Audit report was considered by the Council at a meeting held on 

9/5/2018 (Ref: 18/066.a). 
 
 A review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit was carried out on 9/1/2019 (Ref: 

19/13). 
 
 Heelis & Lodge were appointed as Internal Auditor at a meeting held on 9/5/2018 (Ref: 

18/066). 
  
 
 External Audit The External Auditor’s report was considered at a meeting held on 10/10/2018 (Ref: 

18/118.a). 
 
  The External Auditor’s report was not available for audit.  

  
 

 

Additional Comments/Recommendations 
 

➢ The Annual Parish Council meeting was held on 9/5/2018, within the required timescale.   The first item of 

business was the Election of Chairman, in accordance with Standing Orders.  
➢ There are no additional comments/recommendations to make in relation to this audit. 

➢ I would like to record my appreciation to the Clerk to the Council for his assistance during the course of the 
audit work 

 
Heather Heelis 
Heelis & Lodge 

5 June 2019 
 

 
- 
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Agenda Item 8 (i) Section 1 of Annual Return 
 
 
 

 

Newton Parish Council 
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Receipts

Precept £10,372.81

Grants £4,897.60

Recycling £370.20

Bank Interest £106.15

CIL/Other £15,573.70

VAT Repayment £554.28

£31,874.74

Payments

Clerks Salary £4,302.09

Admin £1,074.72

Grants £400.00

Annual Subscriptions £979.93

Footpath Maintenance £0.00

Insurance £379.00

Inspection £270.00

Maintenance £1,624.32

Village Hall £340.00

Projects £1,910.41

Other £0.00

Youth Council £0.00

VAT Paid £759.37

£12,039.84

Excess of Receipts over Payments £19,834.90

Add Balance Brought Forward £44,267.69

Balance Carried Forward £64,102.59

Represented by

Barclays Community £100.00

Barclays Premium £52,862.75

Barclays Tracker £11,139.84

Petty Cash £0.00

£64,102.59

Signed:___________________________________________  Date: __________________

A M Beckham

RFO Newton Parish Council

NEWTON PARISH COUNCIL

Receipts & Payments Account for 

the year ending 31st March 2018

I have prepared these accounts from the books and records of the Newton Parish Council 

and certify that they are a true record of the Parish Council's transactions
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   NEWTON PARISH COUNCIL  
         

   Asset Register as at 31st March 2019  
         

         

Asset 
No 

Date 
Purchased 

Description 

Street 

Furniture 
Value 

Location 
Location 
No 

Picture 
No 

Insurance 

cover as at 
1st October 

Notes 

1   Village Hall     29 11   

Asset value 

removed 
from 

register 
following 

NPC 

meeting on 
09/01/2008 

minute 
08/005. 

2   

War 

Memorial £5,000 Green   6 24 £6,454.41   

3   Bus Shelter £3,150 Green 8 6 £4,103.61   

4   Bus Shelter £3,150 

Near Links 

View 11 8 £4,103.61   

5   

Lamp 

Standard £0 

Plampin 

Close 26 1 £0.00 

Adopted 
SCC Dec 

2012 

6   

Lamp 

Standard £0 

Plampin 

Close 27 2 £0.00 

Adopted 
SCC Dec 

2012 

7   

Lamp 

Standard £0 

Plampin 

Close 28 3 £0.00 

Adopted 

SCC Dec 

2012 

8 Jul-05 

Litter 

Basket £100 

Plampin 

Close 25 5 £0.00 * 

9 Jul-05 

Litter 

Basket £100 

Green next 
to Bus 

Shelter 9 6 £0.00 * 

10 Mar-06 
Litter 
Basket £100 

Next to 
Bus Shelter 

(Links 
View) 10 7 £0.00 * 

11 Mar-06 

Litter 

Basket £100 Playingfield 19 20 £0.00 * 

12   Park Bench £300 

Plampin 

Close 1 5 £387.92   

13 Jun-07 Park Bench £300 
Outside 
Deens 13 10 £387.92   

14   Park Bench £300 

Memorial 

Gardens 14 12 £387.92   

15   Park Bench £300 
Memorial 
Gardens 15 13 £387.92   

16   Park Bench £300 Playingfield 21 14 £387.92   

17   Park Bench £300 Playingfield 18 19 £387.92   

18   Park Bench £300 Playingfield 20 21 £387.92   

19   Park Bench £300 

By War 

Memorial 7 23 £387.92   

20   Park Bench £300 By War 5 25 £387.92   
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Memorial 

21   Park Bench £300 

Green by 
Saracens 

Pond 3 26 £387.92   

22   

Round Park 

Bench £500 

Green by 

Saracens 

Pond 4 27 £644.55   

23   Village Sign £1,500 

Outside 

Deans 12 9 £1,945.58   

24   

Weather 

Vane £400 

Green by 
Saracens 

Pond 2 28 £521.10   

25   
Single Arch 
Swing £750 Playingfield 16 22 £972.78   

26   Fun Frame £1,800 Playingfield 17 18 £2,327.53   

27   
Wobbly 
Bridge £1,300 Playingfield 22 17 £1,682.98   

28   

Double 

Swing with 
Cradle Seat £900 Playingfield 23 16 £1,163.77   

29   Tunnel £250 Playingfield 24 15 £0.00 * 

30   
Church 
Road Sign £250 

Green opp 
Church Rd 30 4 £0.00 * 

31 Aug-07 Dog Bin £95 

Entrance 

to 
Playingfield     £0.00 * 

32 Oct-06 Dog Bin £95 

Church 

Road     £0.00 * 

33 Oct-06 Dog Bin £95 

Green Next 

to 

Telephone 
Box     £0.00 * 

34 Oct-06 Dog Bin £95 

Green 
entrance 

to Links 

View     £0.00 * 

35 Oct-06 Dog Bin £95 

Green 

outside 

Juglans     £0.00 * 

36 Oct-06 Dog Bin £95 

Green 

opposite 
Burchetts     £0.00 * 

37 
  

Double 

Park Bench 
£400 

Plampin 

Close 
  29 

£519.21 
  

38   Park Bench £300 
Alston 
Close   30 £387.89   

39   

Notice 

Board £200 

Church 

Road   31 £0.00 * 

40 Nov-07 
Playground 
Sign £30 

Entrance 

to 
Playingfield     £0.00 * 

41 Jan-08 

By-Law 

sign £30 

Saracens 

Pond     £0.00 * 

42 Jan-08 
By-Law 
sign £30 Village Hall     £0.00 * 

43 Sep-08 
Notice 
Board £120 Village Hall     £0.00 * 

44 Nov-09 Grit Bin £135 Airey Close     £0.00 * 

45 Nov-09 Grit Bin £135 Links View     £0.00 * 

46 Nov-09 Grit Bin £135 Plampin     £0.00 * 
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Close 

47 Jan-10 

Speed 
Radar 

Camera  £1,025 

Cragston, 
Sudbury 

Road     £0.00 

Moved to 
GWPC 

01/04/2017 

48 Jul-10 Dog Bin £95 

Footpath 

by Jordans     £0.00 * 

49 Jul-10 Dog Bin £95 

Footpath 
by 1 

Assington 

Road     £0.00 * 

50 Nov-10 Slide £3,625 Playingfield     £4,326.79   

51 Nov-10 

Playground 

Fence £1,100 Playingfield     £1,312.96   

52 Aug-11 

Picnic 

Table £128 Playingfield     £0.00 * 

53 Aug-11 
Picnic 
Table £128 Playingfield     £0.00 * 

54 Jan-12 Litter Bin £110 

Village Hall 

Car Park     £0.00 * 

55               * 

56 Jul-14 QDJ Bench £328 Field     £341.22   

57 Oct-14 Pent hut £90 Playingfield     £0.00 * 

58 May-16 
Line 
Marker £289 

Cllr Poole's 
house     £0.00 * 

59 Mar-17 
Defibrillator 

& Cabinet 
£820 

Newton 

Green Golf 
Club 

    £0.00 

Policy 

covers up 
to £5000 

worth of 
Defib 

equipment. 

60 Feb-18 
Lap-top 
computer £380 

Clerk's 
House     £380.00   

61 Jan-19 
Printer 

£251 

Clerk’s 

House   £251.45  

    Total £32,899       £35,319.18   

                  

         
* Value less than £250 excess of Aviva insurance so NPC resolved on 9th September 2009 (Minute 09/085 b) 

not to be covered. 
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 Agenda Item 8 (ii) Section 2 of Annual Return 
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Agenda Item 8 (iii) Quantified Significant Variances 
 

Explanation to the quantified significant variances for boxes 2 - 6, 9 and 10 in Section 2 of the 2016 / 17 
Annual Return 

 
 
Box 3 Total Other Receipts 
 
2018 - £19681  2019 - £21502  Difference £1821  9.25% increase 
 

Other Receipts 2018 2019 Difference 

Locality, Footpath & Transparency grants 309 207 -102 

Firework proceeds and donations 1055 617 -438 

VAT Repayment 616 554 -62 

VAT Payment (Error) 0 13223 +13223 

Recycling Grant 293 370 +77 

Bank Interest 31 106 +75 

Neighbourhood Planning Grant 0 4690 +4690 

CIL Payment 17373 1371 -16002_ 

 
 
Box 4  Staff Costs 
 
2018 - £5130             2019 - £4302            Difference         £828 
Clerk not claiming a pension at present (this may change) 
 
Box 6 Total Other Payments 
 
2018 - £5648  2019 - £7738    Difference £2090  37% 
 

Other Payments 2018 2019 Difference 

Administration 910 1025 +115 

Donations 600 400 -200 

Village Hall 467 340 -127 

Projects * 880 1910 +1030 

Maintenance 1047 1354 +307 

VAT 554 745 +191 

Subscriptions** 243 979 +736 

 

* Neighbourhood plan costs 
** Subscriptions includes litter and dog bin emptying charges from Babergh (£587) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda Item 8 (iv) Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) Report 
Receipts & Payments 

01/04/19 Balance Brought Forward 52,862.75 0.00

15/04/19 Babergh Precept 5,129.00 y 0.00

16/04/19 Argos - Computer Purchase 0.00 616.18 y

07/05/19 Babergh Recycling 259.46 y 0.00

14/05/19 G Parry NNPT 1182 0.00 38.64 y

14/05/19 G Parry NNPT 1182 0.00 10.00 y

23/05/19 Village Hall Rent - NNPT 1181 0.00 165.00 y  
Bank Reconcilliation 

       

Account 
Statement 

Date 
Statement 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

Unpresented 
Cheques 

Credits 
not 

shown Difference 
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Community   31/05/19 £100.00         

Premium Accounts 31/05/19 £57,321.39 £57,421.39 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Tracker Account 31/05/19 £11,139.84 £11,139.84 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Petty Cash 28/02/19 £0.00 £0.00     £0.00 

  £68,561.23 £68,561.23 £0.00 £0.00  

       
Actual v Budget 

Budget Actual Reserves Budget Actual

Assets B/F £64,002.59

Income Expenditure

Precept £10,000.00 £5,129.00 Clerks Salary £4,080.00 £0.00

Grants £207.00 £259.46 Admin £1,900.00 £0.00

Recycling £500.00 £0.00 Grants £800.00 £0.00

CIL/Other £0.00 £0.00 Annual Subscriptions £425.00 £0.00

Bank Interest £25.00 £0.00 Footpath Maintenance £300.00 £0.00

VAT Repayment £554.28 £0.00 Insurance £320.00 £0.00

Inspection £245.00 £0.00

Maintenance £2,000.00 £513.48

Projects £1,400.00 £205.53

 Other £0.00 £0.00

 Village Hall £0.00 £0.00

VAT Paid £0.00 £110.81

Contingency £500.00 £0.00

Youth Council £0.00 £0.00

Total £11,286.28 £5,388.46 Total £0.00 £11,970.00 £829.82

Assets Carried Forward £68,561.23

Total £69,391.05 Total £69,391.05  
Cheques to be approved: 

• Heelis & Lodge £180.00 
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HEELIS&LODGE 
Local Council Services • Internal Audit 

 

www.heelisandlodge.co.uk 
 

 
 

INVOICE 
 

To: 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Please 
make 

cheque
s 

payabl
e to:  
Heelis 

& 
Lodge 
 

Bank 
Details

: Account 02539349  Sort Code  72-00-00 

 
Terms – 30 days 
 

Thank you. 
 

HEELIS&LODGE 
 
 
 
 

Invoice No: HL9061 
 

Date: 5 June 2019 
 

Details Quantity Amount (£) Total (£) 

 
 

To carry out Internal Audit for Newton Parish 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2019 
 

(£25,001 - £50,000 banding) 

 
 

1 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

180.00 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

180.00 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
Total 
 

   
180.00 

 

Newton Parish Council 

 
 


